

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ANILDA RODRIGUES and SARAH
TALBOTT, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BOSTON COLLEGE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-11662-NMG

**DEFENDANT BOSTON COLLEGE'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE ENTRY OF
JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS' SPRING 2020 CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Plaintiffs Enrolled At Boston College And Received Full And Partial Financial Aid.	3
B. Boston College Reserved The Right To Change Its Programs.....	3
C. The University’s Spring 2020 Response To The COVID-19 Pandemic.....	4
D. Boston College Communicated Its Plans For Future Terms To Students.....	4
1. Summer 2020 Session.....	5
2. Fall 2020 Session	5
3. Spring 2021 Session.....	7
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....	8
B. Court’s Grant Of Partial Summary Judgment As To Spring 2020 Claims.	8
C. First Circuit’s <i>Dutra</i> Decision.	9
D. Plaintiffs’ Attempt To Relitigate This Case In Massachusetts State Court.	9
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Court Should Grant Boston College Summary Judgment As To Plaintiffs’ Remaining Contract And Unjust Enrichment Claims.....	12
A. Remaining Contract Claims.....	12
1. Summer 2020	13
2. Fall 2020	14
3. Spring 2021	15
B. Remaining Unjust Enrichment Claims.	16
II. If The Court Does Not Grant Boston College Summary Judgment, It Should Grant Final Judgment As To The Spring 2020 Claims Under Rule 54(b).....	17
A. The Court’s Ruling As To The Spring 2020 Claims Is Final.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. There Is No Just Reason To Delay Entry Of Final Judgment As To The Spring 2020 Claims If The Court Does Not Grant Boston College Summary Judgment As To All Remaining Claims.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Philadelphia Electric Co.</i> , 521 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Barkhordar v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 2022 WL 6058201 (D. Mass. Mar. 1, 2022).....	12
<i>Barkhordar v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D. Mass. 2021).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Chong v. Ne. Univ.</i> , 2021 WL 1857341 (D. Mass. May 10, 2021).....	11, 13
<i>Chong v. Ne. Univ.</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D. Mass. 2020).....	16
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980).....	18
<i>Danny B. ex. Rel. Elliott v. Raimondo</i> , 784 F.3d 825 (1st Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Darr v. Muratore</i> , 8 F.3d 854 (1st Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Dutra v. Trs. of Boston Univ.</i> , 96 F.4th 15 (1st Cir. 2024).....	9
<i>Dutra v. Trs. of Boston Univ.</i> , No. 23-01385 (1st Cir. Apr. 2, 2024).....	9
<i>Dutra v. Trs. of Boston Univ.</i> , No. 23-01385 (1st Cir. Mar. 26, 2024)	9
<i>Dutra v. Trs. of Boston Univ.</i> , No. 23-01385 (1st Cir. May 22, 2024)	9
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. AG of the United States</i> , 677 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Gabriel v. Superstation Media, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1648723 (D. Mass. Apr. 14, 2015).....	11
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 574 U.S. 405 (2015).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gibson Found., Inc. v. Norris</i> , 2022 WL 16636247 (D. Mass. Aug. 26, 2022)	18
<i>Goldberg v. Pace Univ.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	17
<i>Havlik v. Johnson & Wales Univ.</i> , 509 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Hutchinson v. Univ. of Saint Joseph</i> , 2022 WL 19339 (D. Conn. Jan. 3, 2022).....	17
<i>In re Bos. Univ. COVID-19 Refund Litig.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D. Mass. 2021).....	11
<i>In re Brown</i> , 951 F.2d 564 (3d Cir. 1991)	20
<i>In re Columbia Tuition Refund Action</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 414 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	17
<i>In re Univ. of S. California Tuition & Fees COVID-19 Refund Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 3560783 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2021).....	11
<i>Maldonado-Denis v. Castillo-Rodriguez</i> , 23 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>Metro. Life. Ins. Co. v. Cotter</i> , 464 Mass. 623 (2013)	11, 16
<i>Omori v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D. Mass. 2021).....	10, 11
<i>Omori v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D. Mass. 2022).....	10, 16
<i>Schmidhauser et al., v. Boston College and Tufts University</i> , No. 2484CV01591 (Mass. Super. Ct. June 14, 2024)	9
<i>Shaulis v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>SiOnyx, LLC v. Hamamatsu Photonics K.K.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 446 (D. Mass. 2018).....	16
<i>Spiegel v. Trustees of Tufts Coll.</i> , 843 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1988).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Walker v. President and Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 524 (D. Mass. 2014)	10
Statutes	
Mass. St, c. 28 § 80(b)	8
Mass. St, c. 28 § 80(c).....	8
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	10
